
 

By receiving this Agenda Pack electronically you will save the Authority approx. £00.00 in 
printing costs 

 
 

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. 
Rhowch wybod i ni os mai Cymraeg yw eich 

dewis iaith. 
We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please 
let us know if your language choice is Welsh. 

 

Cyfarwyddiaeth y Prif Weithredwr / Chief 
Executive’s Directorate 
Deialu uniongyrchol / Direct line /: 01656 643148 / 
643147 / 643694 
Gofynnwch am / Ask for:  Democratic Services 
 
Ein cyf / Our ref:       
Eich cyf / Your ref:       
 
Dyddiad/Date: Thursday, 16 November 2023 

 

Dear Councillor,  
 
COUNCIL 
 
A  meeting of the Council will be held Hybrid in the Council Chamber Civic Offices, Angel Street, 
Bridgend, CF31 4WB /remotely via Microsoft Teams on Wednesday, 22 November 2023 at 16:00. 
 
AGENDA 
 
1.  Apologies for absence    

 To receive apologies for absence from Members. 
 

2.  Declarations of Interest    
 To receive declarations of personal and prejudicial interest from Members/Officers in 

accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct adopted by Council from 1 September 
2008.   
 

3.  To receive announcements from:    

 (i) Mayor (or person presiding) 
(ii) Members of the Cabinet 
(iii) Chief Executive 
 

4.  To receive announcements by the Leader  
 

 

5.  Council Tax Base 2024-25  
 

3 - 8 

6.  Redevelopment of Maesteg Town Hall  
 

9 - 14 

7.  Corporate Self-Assessment 2022/23  
 

15 - 56 

8.  Multi-Location Meetings Policy Review  
 

57 - 74 

9.  Information Report for Noting  
 

75 - 80 

10.  To receive the following Questions from:    

 Councillor S Bletsoe to the Cabinet Member Education 
 
Could the Cabinet Member for Education please tell me how many schools in Bridgend 

Public Document Pack



County Borough have submitted a deficit budget for the 2023-24 financial year to the Local 
Authority and to also provide relevant information to me as to how the Authority is working 
with them to ensure that no staff redundancies or removal of education provision have 
resulted from these budgets 
 
Councillor Tim Thomas to the Cabinet Member Education  
 
Will the Cabinet Member comment if the recruitment and retention of Educational 
Psychologists is satisfactory in the County Borough to support the well-being of young 
people. 
 
Councillor Martin Williams to the Cabinet Member Climate Change and the 
Environment 
 
Could the Cabinet Member please outline this authority’s position on the introduction of 
‘Quiet Lanes’ to improve road safety within our rural communities and the status of any 
current plans. 
 

11.  Urgent Items    

 To consider any item(s) of business in respect of which notice has been given in 
accordance with Part 4 (paragraph 4) of the Council Procedure Rules and which the person 
presiding at the meeting is of the opinion should by reason of special circumstances be 
transacted at the meeting as a matter of urgency.   
 

Note: This will be a Hybrid meeting and Members and Officers will be attending in the Council 
Chamber, Civic Offices, Angel Street Bridgend / Remotely via Microsoft Teams. The meeting will be 
recorded for subsequent transmission via the Council’s internet site which will be available as soon 
as practicable after the meeting. If you have any queries regarding this, please contact 
cabinet_committee@bridgend.gov.uk or tel. 01656 643148 / 643694 / 643513 / .643696 
 
Yours faithfully 
K Watson 
Chief Officer, Legal and Regulatory Services, HR and Corporate Policy  
 
Councillors: Councillors Councillors 
S Aspey 
H T Bennett 
A R Berrow 
F D Bletsoe 
S J Bletsoe 
JPD Blundell 
E L P Caparros 
N Clarke 
RJ Collins 
HJ David 
C Davies 
C L C Davies 
P Davies 
S Easterbrook 
M J Evans 
N Farr 
P Ford 

J Gebbie 
W R Goode 
RM Granville 
H Griffiths 
S J Griffiths 
D T Harrison 
M L Hughes 
D M Hughes 
RM James 
P W Jenkins 
M R John 
M Jones 
MJ Kearn 
W J Kendall 
M Lewis 
J Llewellyn-Hopkins 
RL Penhale-Thomas 

J E Pratt 
E Richards 
R J Smith 
JC Spanswick 
I M Spiller 
T Thomas 
JH Tildesley MBE 
G Walter 
A Wathan 
A Williams 
AJ Williams 
HM Williams 
I Williams 
MJ Williams 
R Williams 
E D Winstanley 
T Wood 



Meeting of: 

 

COUNCIL 

 

Date of Meeting: 22 NOVEMBER 2023 

Report Title: 
 

COUNCIL TAX BASE 2024-25 

 

Report Owner / 

Corporate Director: 

 

 

CHIEF OFFICER – FINANCE, PERFORMANCE AND 

CHANGE 

Responsible Officer: 
HELEN RODGERS 

REVENUES MANAGER 

Policy Framework 

and Procedure 

Rules: 

The council tax base is set in accordance with the 

Policy Framework and Budget Procedure Rules 

Executive 

Summary: 

The purpose of this report is to seek Council 

approval for the estimated council tax base for 2024-

25, as required by legislation.  

 

The estimated net council tax base is 55,465.69 

based on a collection rate of 97.5%, which takes into 

account the current economic climate.  

 

Council is also required to approve the tax bases for 

the individual town and community areas for 2024-

25. 

 
 

1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek Council approval for the estimated council 

tax base and collection rate for 2024-25. This includes approval of the 
individual tax bases for the town and community areas as detailed in 
Appendix A.  

 

2. Background 
 
2.1 Under the Local Government Finance Act 1992 and the Local Authorities 

(Calculation of Council tax base) (Wales) Regulations 1995, as amended, the 
Council is required to set the council tax base upon which council tax is levied 
by the authority and other precepting bodies, for the following financial year, 
prior to 31 December each year. This information is required by the Welsh           
Government to allocate the Revenue Support Grant (RSG) to local authorities 
and by the Council to calculate the council tax required to fund the 2024-25  
budget. 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



2.2      The council tax base is the measure of the relative taxable capacity of     
different areas within the County Borough and is calculated in accordance with 
prescribed rules. Every domestic property in the County Borough has been 
valued by the Valuation Office. Once valued, properties are allocated one of 
nine valuation bands (Bands A to I). Each band is multiplied by a given factor 
to bring it to the Band D equivalent as set out in the table below: 

 
  

Valuation 
Band 

Tax 
Proportion 

Percentage 
of Band D 

A 6/9 67% 

B 7/9 78% 

C 8/9 89% 

D 9/9 100% 

E 11/9 122% 

F 13/9 144% 

G 15/9 167% 

H 18/9 200% 

I 21/9 233% 

 
 
2.3 The Tax Base represents the number of chargeable dwellings in the area 

expressed as Band D equivalents, taking into account the total number of 
exemptions, discounts and disabled band reductions, with the net tax base 
calculated by taking account of the Council’s estimated collection rate. Council 
tax is measured in ‘Band D’ equivalents as the standard for comparing council 
tax levels between and across local authorities.  

  
3. Current situation / proposal 
 
3.1 The gross estimated council tax base for 2024-25 is 56,887.89 Band D 

equivalent properties and the estimated collection rate is 97.5%. The net 
council tax base is, therefore, 55,465.69. The estimated collection rate has 
been maintained at a rate of 97.5% to reflect the current challenging economic 
circumstances globally, the cost-of-living crisis leading to a higher number of 
citizens facing economic hardship, and current collection rates. The collection 
of council tax income will be monitored during the financial year and any 
proposed changes to the collection rate included within the council tax base 
report for 2025-26 in November 2024.  
  

3.2 The council tax base is provided to Welsh Government and is used to calculate 
the amount of Revenue Support Grant (RSG) that a local authority receives in 
the Local Government Revenue Settlement. In order to ensure consistency 
across Wales, when determining the RSG, Welsh Gove
[...]
other and are part of an integrated way of working to improve well-being for the 
people of Bridgend. It is considered that there will be no significant or 
unacceptable impacts upon the achievement of the well-being goals or 
objectives as a result of this report. 
 

6.  Climate Change Implications 
 
6.1 There are no climate change implications arising from this report. 
 
7        Safeguarding and Corporate Parent Implications 
 
7.1     There are no safeguarding and corporate parent implications arising from this 
          Report. 
 
8. Financial Implications 
 
8.1 These are outlined in the report. 

 
9. Recommendations 
 

Page 5



9.1      It is a statutory requirement for the council tax base to be set in order that it 
can be submitted to the Welsh Government for use in the RSG and used by 
Councils and levying bodies to set precepts. Council is recommended: 

 

 to approve the council tax base and collection rate for 2024-25 as 
shown in paragraph 3.1 of this report. 

 to approve the tax bases for the town and community areas set out in 
Appendix A.  

 
 
 
Background documents:    
 
None 
  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

Page 6



 
 

Appendix A 
 

 
Estimated County Borough Tax Base 2024-25 

 
 

 
Community Council Area 

 
Total Tax 

Base 
(No. Band D 
Equivalent 
Properties) 

 
Estimated 
Collection 
Percentage 

 

 
Net 

Tax Base 
(No. Band D 
Equivalent 
Properties) 

Brackla 4299.72 97.5% 4192.23 

Bridgend 6246.89 97.5% 6090.72 

Cefn Cribwr 574.03 97.5% 559.68 

Coity Higher 4303.17 97.5% 4195.59 

Cornelly 2634.75 97.5% 2568.88 

Coychurch Higher 362.92 97.5% 353.85 

Coychurch Lower 693.28 97.5% 675.95 

Garw Valley 2357.28 97.5% 2298.35 

Laleston 5179.42 97.5% 5049.93 

Llangynwyd Lower 177.25 97.5% 172.82 

Llangynwyd Middle 1070.11 97.5% 1043.36 

Maesteg 5820.31 97.5% 5674.80 

Merthyr Mawr 154.75 97.5% 150.88 

Newcastle Higher 1910.09 97.5% 1862.34 

Ogmore Valley 2680.42 97.5% 2613.41 

Pencoed 3555.36 97.5% 3466.47 

Porthcawl 8437.92 97.5% 8226.97 

Pyle 2609.47 97.5% 2544.23 

St Brides Minor 2368.44 97.5% 2309.23 

Ynysawdre 1452.31 97.5% 1416.00 

 
Total County Borough 56887.89 

 
97.5% 55465.69 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Meeting of:  

 

COUNCIL 

 

Date of Meeting:  

 

22 NOVEMBER 2023 

 

Report Title:  

 

REDEVELOPMENT OF MAESTEG TOWN HALL 

 

Report Owner / 

Corporate Director:  

 

CORPORATE DIRECTOR COMMUNITIES 

AND 

CHIEF OFFICER – FINANCE, PERFORMANCE AND 

CHANGE  

Responsible 

Officer:  

                DELYTH WEBB 

GROUP MANAGER STRATEGIC REGENERATION  

Policy Framework 

and Procedure 

Rules:  

In line with the Council’s Financial Procedure Rules, section 

3.2, all virements (both revenue and capital) above £500,000 

shall require approval of the Council after taking into 

consideration the recommendations of Cabinet.  

Executive 

Summary:  

 

Following the report taken to Cabinet on 21st November 

2023, this report provides a short update on the Maesteg 

Town Hall project and, subject to the approval of the 

Cabinet report, requests the approval of a virement of 

£1,173,530 within the capital programme from the Waterton 

Depot Scheme to the Maesteg Town Hall project. 

 

1. Purpose of Report  

1.1 The purpose of the report is to: 

 provide an update on the Maesteg Town Hall Project  

 subject to the approval of the Cabinet report on 21st November 2023, seek 

approval from Council for a virement within the capital programme of 

£1,173,530 from the Waterton Depot scheme to the Maesteg Town Hall 

Project, to support an agreed uplift in the capital allocation for the project. The 

details of the virement are set out in section 8 below. 

 

2. Background 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



 

2.1 On 18th February 2020, the Authority entered into a construction contract with Knox 

and Wells Ltd for the redevelopment of Maesteg Town Hall with an initial contract 

value of £6,199,387. Knox and Wells Ltd 
[...]
and 

construction. However significant emphasis will be placed on mitigating and reducing 

the carbon emissions of our heritage infrastructure and assets.   

7. Safeguarding and Corporate Parent Implications 

7.1 Due regard has been paid to the BCBC Safeguarding Policy which seeks to 

safeguard and promote the wellbeing of children, young people and adults at risk of 

abuse or neglect and to ensure that effective practices are in place throughout the 

Council and its commissioned services. Given the subject matter of this report no 

negative safeguarding implications have been identified. 

 

 

8.  Financial Implications  

8.1  The financial impact of the completion of this project is not insignificant. The request 
to increase the funding package and the associated contract fall outside of the Capital 

Page 12



 

financial envelope for the Maesteg Town Hall Redevelopment within the Council 
approved Capital Programme. Therefore, subject to Cabinet’s recommendation on 
21st November 2023, further funding of up to £1,173,530 is required at this point in 
time to support the request to increase the contract values.   

 
8.2 Current Maesteg Town Hall capital position: 
 

 Value 

Current Capital Project Costs (assessment value) 9,958,660 

Capital Programme Budget (total scheme budget) 8,785,130 

Capital Shortfall 1,173,530 

 
8.3 This report seeks agreement from Council for a virement of funding from within the 

existing capital programme of £1,173,530 from the Waterton Depot scheme to the 
Maesteg Town Hall scheme.  

 
8.4   An application has been made to the National Lottery Heritage Funding (NLHF) for 

additional grant to finance the new package of work included within the uplift in project 
costs. If the £316,091 from the NLHF is approved the request to vire £1,173,530 can 
be reduced to £857,439. The impact of the virement on the Waterton Depot scheme 
is as follows: 

 
 

 Value 

Current Capital Programme Budget 8,144,000 

Revised Budget based on virement of £1,173,530 6,970,470 

Revised Budget based on virement of £857,439 7,286,561 

 
8.5 If approved by Council, this will be built into the updated capital programme which will 

append the Quarter 3 capital monitoring report to Council in February. 
 
8.6 The reason the request is being made to vire from the capital allocation for the 

Waterton depot scheme is that at present the project has not been progressed and 
the financial values for delivery are unknown. An update report on this scheme will 
be brought to Cabinet and or Council once the position is known. 

 
 
9. Recommendations 

9.1 Council is recommended to approve a virement within the capital programme 

of £1,173,530 from the Waterton Depot scheme to the Maesteg Town Hall 

Scheme. This approval is requested subject to the recommendations of 

Cabinet following the report being taken to Cabinet on 21st November 2023. 

9.2 Council is also asked to note that should external capital funding be secured 

this virement will be amended down to £857,439. 

 

Background documents: 

None 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
Meeting of:  

 
COUNCIL 

 

 
Date of Meeting:  

 
22 NOVEMBER 2023  

 

 
Report Title:  

 
CORPORATE SELF-ASSESSMENT 2022/23 

 

 
Report Owner / 
Corporate Director:  

 

 
CHIEF OFFICER – LEGAL AND REGULATORY SERVICES, 

HR AND CORPORATE POLICY 
 

Responsible 
Officer:  

ALEX RAWLIN, POLICY AND PUBLIC AFFAIRS MANAGER 
 

Policy Framework 
and Procedure 
Rules:  

Council priorities arising from the self-assessment inform 
Service Plans and the Annual Improvement Plan which form 
part of the Policy Framework. 

Executive 
Summary:  
 

 The report outlines the process and findings of the 

Council’s self-assessment for 2022/23.  

 The approach is more embedded in regular quarterly 

reporting than in the previous year.  

 The main differences from last year’s final report are –  

o Challenge sessions took place earlier  

o Case studies are included  

o More comprehensive coverage of consultation 

and engagement through the year is included 

o Annual performance data will be published 

alongside and to support the self-assessment  

o Planned consultation is more comprehensive.  

 The self-assessment judgements are –  

o Wellbeing Objective One – Good  

o Wellbeing Objective Two – Adequate 

o Wellbeing Objective Three – Good 

o Use of resources – Adequate  

o Governance – Good  

 Changes have been made to reflect public responses 

during the formal consultation period   

 
1. Purpose of Report 
 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the Council’s second 

corporate self-assessment report and judgements, and to seek approval for the 

draft report in Appendix 1. 
 

1.2 The Welsh Government Statutory guidance on Part 6, Chapter 1, of the Local  

Page 15

Agenda Item 7



 

Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021 requires the Council to present the 

self-assessment to Governance and Audit Committee. This was completed in July 

2023 (pre-consultation) and November 2023 (including changes to be made based 

on consultation responses).  
 

2 Background 
 

2.1 The Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021, which received royal 

assent in January 2021, set out a new local government improvement regime. The 

Act requires the Council to make and publish a self-assessment report once each 

financial year. The self-assessment report has to set out conclusions on whether 

the Council met the ‘performance requirements’ during that financial year, and 

actions needed to improve. The ‘performance requirements’ focus on -  
 

 Are we exercising our functions effectively;  

 Are we using our resources economically, efficiently and effectively;  

 Is our governance strong. 
 

2.2 The Council published its first self-assessment in October 2022 based on 
performance in 2021/22. The process was new, but based on existing data, reports 
and review / c
[...]

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Meeting of:  

 
COUNCIL 

 

 
Date of Meeting:  

 
22 NOVEMBER 2023 

 

 
Report Title:  

 
MULTI-LOCATION MEETINGS POLICY REVIEW 

 

 
Report Owner / 
Corporate Director:  

 

 
CHIEF OFFICER, LEGAL AND REGULATORY SERVICES, 

HR AND CORPORATE POLICY 
 

Responsible 
Officer:  

                RACHEL KEEPINS 
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES MANAGER AND HEAD OF 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES  
 

Policy Framework 
and Procedure 
Rules:  

 
If approved, the policy will be published on the council’s 

website. 
 

Executive 
Summary:  
 

Under the Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 
2021, local authorities are required to put in place, and 
publish, arrangements for multi-location meetings, that  
is, formal meetings where meeting participants may not all 
be in the same physical place. 
 
The Authority’s Multi-location Meetings Policy was 
approved by Council in June 2022 with the proposal that 
this be reviewed in 12 months’ time. 
 
This report presents suggested amendments to the policy 
for consideration and approval by Council, including: 
 

 Removing reference to the pandemic and the 

requirement for any social distancing; 

 The request for all participants of meetings to 

keep cameras on for the full duration of the 

meeting; 

 Clarification on the Chair’s responsibility for any 

voting process during multi-location meetings; 

 Clarification on the process for Members 

declaring prejudicial interests during multi-

location meetings; 

 Clarification of officer support arrangements; 

 Updated guidance for participants joining a 

remote meeting; and 

 Updated guidance for Chairs. 

Page 57

Agenda Item 8



 

It also asks Members to consider whether a more flexible 
approach would be acceptable when considering which 
meetings should be entirely remote in line with the policy 
itself. 
 

 
1. Purpose of Report  
 
1.1 The purpose of the report is to provide full Council with proposed amendments to 

the M
[...]
 
Well-being Objectives 

 
5.1 The well-being goals identified in the Act were considered in the preparation of this 

report.  It is considered that there is no significant or unacceptable impact upon the 
achievement of well-being goals/objectives as a result of this report.  

  
 

Page 60



 

6. Climate Change Implications  
 
6.1 There are no Climate Change implications as a result of this report.  

 
7. Safeguarding and Corporate Parent Implications 
 
7.1 There are no Safeguarding or Corporate Parent implications as a result of this 

report. 
 
8.  Financial Implications  
 
8.1 There are ongoing discussions and improvements that are being considered for the 

Council chamber to assist with hybrid meetings, the costs for which will be considered 
by the Chief Officer - Finance, Performance & Change and the Head of Partnership 
Services.  The only potential cost arising directly out of this report and the proposed 
changes to the policy relate to the possible provision of additional ICT hardware that 
may have to be purchased should some Members persistently struggle with internet 
connection when keeping their cameras on. These will need to be considered on a 
case-by-case basis with a clear business case provided by the Democratic Services 
Manager, approved by the relevant Business Manager and Finance Officer, and 
funded from within the existing Democratic Services Budget. 

 
9. Recommendations 

 
9.1 It is recommended that Council: 

a) Note the comments and recommendation of the Democratic Services 

Committee at paragraph 3.6. 

b) Approve the proposed amended Council’s Multi-location Meetings Policy 

attached at Appendix A; 

 
Background documents 
 
None 

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A 
 

Multi-location meetings policy  

 

Background  

 

Formal meetings of the Council or its committees are convened in accordance with the 

relevant legislative requirements for those meetings.  These meetings are usually 
[...]
documents:  
None 

Page 80


	Agenda
	5 Council Tax Base 2024-25
	6 Redevelopment of Maesteg Town Hall
	7 Corporate Self-Assessment 2022/23
	8 Multi-Location Meetings Policy Review
	Multi-location meetings policy reviewed Aug 2023

	9 Information Report for Noting
	Appointment of Chair and VicE - REPORT TO COUNCIL




Minutes of the meeting


COUNCIL - WEDNESDAY, 22 NOVEMBER 2023 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE COUNCIL HELD HYBRID IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER CIVIC OFFICES, ANGEL STREET, BRIDGEND, CF31 
4WB /REMOTELY VIA MICROSOFT TEAMS ON WEDNESDAY, 22 NOVEMBER 2023 AT 16:00 
 
 

Present 
 

Councillor H Griffiths – Chairperson 
 
S Aspey H T Bennett A R Berrow F D Bletsoe 
S J Bletsoe JPD Blundell RJ Collins HJ David 
P Davies S Easterbrook J Gebbie W R Goode 
RM Granville D T Harrison M L Hughes D M Hughes 
P W Jenkins M R John M Jones M Lewis 
RL Penhale-Thomas J E Pratt JC Spanswick I M Spiller 
JH Tildesley MBE G Walter A Wathan A Williams 
AJ Williams HM Williams MJ Williams T Wood 

 
 

Present Virtually 
 

N Clarke C Davies C L C Davies M J Evans 
N Farr P Ford S J Griffiths RM James 
MJ Kearn J Llewellyn-Hopkins R J Smith T Thomas 
I Williams R Williams E D Winstanley  
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 
E L P Caparros, W J Kendall and E Richards 
 
Officers: 
 
Mark Galvin Senior Democratic Services Officer - Committees 
Lindsay Harvey Corporate Director Education and Family Support 
Rachel Keepins Democratic Services Manager 
Carys Lord Chief Officer - Finance, Performance & Change 
Claire Marchant Corporate Director Social Services and Wellbeing 
Janine Nightingale Corporate Director - Communities 



COUNCIL - WEDNESDAY, 22 NOVEMBER 2023 

 

Alex Rawlin Corporate Policy & Public Affairs Manager 
Mark Shephard Chief Executive 
Kelly Watson Chief Officer Legal, HR and Regulatory Services 
 
 
 
Declarations of Interest 
 
None 
 
 

189. To receive announcements from: 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

Announcements were received from the following Cabinet Members and Chief Executive (No decisions 
required/made) :- 
 

 Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member Social Services and Health 

 Cabinet Member – Education 

 Cabinet Member – Climate Change and the Environment 

 Cabinet Member – Community Safety and Wellbeing 

 Cabinet Member – Finance, Resources and Legal 
 

Date Decision Made 
 

22 November 2023 

 
 

190. To receive announcements by the Leader 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

Announcements were received from the Leader (No decisions required/made) 
 

Date Decision Made 
 

22 November 2023 

 
 

191. Council Tax Base 2024-25 
 

 

Decision Made The Chief Officer – Finance, Performance and Change, submitted a report, the purpose of which, was to 



COUNCIL - WEDNESDAY, 22 NOVEMBER 2023 

 

 seek Council approval for the estimated council tax base for 2024-25.  
 
The estimated net council tax base is £55,465.69 based on a collection rate of 97.5%, which takes into 
account the current economic climate.  
 
Council was also required to approve the tax bases for the individual town and community areas for 2024-
25 (Appendix A to the report referred). 
 
She explained that the collection of council tax income will be monitored during the financial year and any 
proposed changes to the collection rate included within the council tax base report for 2025-26 in 
November 2024. 
 
It was a statutory requirement for the council tax base to be set in order that it can be submitted to the 
Welsh Government for use in the RSG and used by Councils and levying bodies to set precepts, hence the 
need for a report relating to this item. 
 
RESOLVED:                                              That Council agreed:- 
 
• To approve the council tax base and collection rate for 2024-25 as shown in paragraph 3.1 of the 

report. 
• To approve the tax bases for the town and community areas set out in Appendix A.  
 

Date Decision Made 
 

22 November 2023 

 
 

192. Redevelopment of Maesteg Town Hall 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

The Corporate Director – Communities and the Chief Officer – Finance, Performance and Change 
submitted a joint report, the purpose of which was to:- 
 

 provide an update on the Maesteg Town Hall Project  

 subject to the approval of the Cabinet report on 21st November 2023, seek approval from Council 
for a virement within the capital programme of £1,173,530 from the Waterton Depot scheme to the 
Maesteg Town Hall Project, to support an agreed uplift in the capital allocation for the project. The 
details of the virement were set out in section 8 of the report. 

 



COUNCIL - WEDNESDAY, 22 NOVEMBER 2023 

 

The report reminded Council that In line with the Council’s Financial Procedure Rules, section 3.2, all 
virements (both revenue and capital) above £500,000 shall require approval of the Council after taking into 
consideration the recommendations of Cabinet. 
 
Members raised and acknowledged a number of points on the report including:- 
 

  Concern being expressed regarding further monies being committed to the Maesteg Town Hall 
project from an allocation of capital funding committed to the Waterton Depot scheme, with the 
caveat regarding a level of understanding of the importance of progressing works to Maesteg 
Town Hall; 

  That the extra virement committed to Maesteg Town Hall should be the subject of scrutiny, to 
ensure any lessons are learnt when financially committing to future similar Capital programme 
projects; 

  Maesteg Town Hall has over time, been the subject of a number of iterations, however, the extent 
of the issue regarding dry rot in the structure of the building had only recently been identified. The 
works to remedy this were therefore extremely important, in order to fully preserve the building; 

  Should the application for National Lottery Heritage funding be granted (in the absence of any  
external funding being available), then the extent of the further funding required would reduce the  
virement from £1.173m to £857k; 

  The reason the request is being made to vire from the capital allocation for the Waterton depot 
scheme is that at present the project has not been progressed and the financial values for delivery 
were unknown. An update report on this scheme would therefore be brought to Cabinet and/or 
Council once the position was fully known. 

 
Members unanimously agreed that a vote should take place on the report’s recommendations, the result of 
which was as follows:- 
 
For (the recommendations)                                         Against                                    Abstentions 
 
                   35                                                                   3                                                  9 
 
RESOLVED:                                 (1)       That Council approved a virement within the Capital Programme 

of £1,173,530 from the Waterton Depot scheme to the Maesteg 
Town Hall Scheme. This approval was subject to the 
recommendations of Cabinet following the report being taken to 
Cabinet on 21 November 2023. 

 



COUNCIL - WEDNESDAY, 22 NOVEMBER 2023 

 

                                                        (2)     That Council further noted, that should external capital funding be 
secured this virement will be amended down to £857,439. 

 

Date Decision Made 
 

22 November 2023 

 
 

193. Corporate Self-Assessment 2022/23 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

The Policy and Public Affairs Manager submitted a report, in order to provide Members with an update on 
the Council’s second corporate self-assessment report and judgements, and to seek approval for the draft 
report in Appendix 1 (to the covering report). 
 
The report outlined the process and findings of the Council’s self-assessment for 2022/23. The approach 
was more embedded in regular quarterly reporting than in the previous year. 
  
• The main differences from last year’s final report were :–  
 
o Challenge sessions took place earlier;  
o Case studies were included;  
o More comprehensive coverage of consultation and engagement through the year was further 

included; 
o Annual performance data would be published alongside and to support the self-assessment;  
o Planned consultation is more comprehensive. 
  
• The self-assessment judgements were :–  
 
o Wellbeing Objective One – Good  
o Wellbeing Objective Two – Adequate 
o Wellbeing Objective Three – Good 
o Use of resources – Adequate  
o Governance – Good 
  
The Policy and Public Affairs Manager stated that changes have been made the Corporate Self-
Assessment, in order to reflect public responses during the formal consultation period. 
 
Members made a number of points on the report, examples of which included:- 



COUNCIL - WEDNESDAY, 22 NOVEMBER 2023 

 

 

 Members were pleased following the works at the Cosy Corner development further proceeding 
after these had previously been deferred through no fault of the local authority; 

 Members questioned if the balance between developing a short and accessible report and being 
comprehensive about the Council’s performance in the last year was correct? To ensure this was 
the case moving forward, a performance summary would be published alongside the document in 
future; 

 Council appreciated the use of case studies in the report, as these reflected areas where BCBC 
has developed best practise and how this has in turn, positively impacted on people’s lives; 

 It was felt that methods of consultation and engagement could be improved upon as there had 
been a fairly low number of comments or representations received in relation to the Corporate Self-
Assessment. It was agreed that this could be improved upon and that ways to achieve this would 
be pursued following discussions with the WLGA and Audit Wales and also benchmarking other 
Authorities in order to look to achieve this. 

 
RESOLVED:                                   That Council endorsed the Corporate Self-Assessment report 2022-23 

at Appendix 1 to the covering report. 
 

Date Decision Made 
 

22 November 2023 

 
 

194. Multi-Location Meetings Policy Review 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

The Chief Officer – Legal and Regulatory Services, HR and Corporate Policy presented a report the 
purpose of which, was to provide full Council with proposed amendments to the Multi-Location Meetings 
Policy for approval as part of a policy review. 
 
In considering the report the following issues were raised:- 
 

 To look at in due course levels of attendance by Members in person at hybrid Committee meetings, 
in light of dwindling numbers through more attending remotely in recent months; 

 Consideration should be given for Members who are attending meetings remotely, to be able to 
turn their cameras off for short times during the meeting (perhaps for medical reasons). It was felt 
that requests for this should be discussed with the meeting Chairperson in advance of that 
particular Committee; 

 It was stressed that cameras of Members attending remotely needed to be kept on for the full 



COUNCIL - WEDNESDAY, 22 NOVEMBER 2023 

 

duration of any agenda item, so that Councillors are able to listen to the full debate on the item, in 
case there happens to be a vote on the report’s recommendation and/or any amendment to this 
that may be proposed and seconded; 

 It was noted that being seen and being able to speak and be heard at meetings was a legislative 
requirement; 

 The proposals within the report and it’s Appendix had been considered previously and supported by 
the Council’s Democratic Services Committee; 

 There was ICT capacity via Teams for all 51 Members cameras to be at any one time on should 
they all decide to attend a Council meeting remotely; 

 The chat function should remain off at Committee meetings generally speaking, unless a directive 
is given to the contrary in advance of the meeting by the Chairperson; 

 All Committee meetings should have a brief adjournment for participants to take a comfort break 
after a continuous duration of 90 minutes; 

 The Multi-Locations Meetings Policy should be reviewed after a period of 12 months, in case it is 
considered that there should be some modifications made to it.    

 
RESOLVED:                                      That Council: 
 
a) Note the comments and recommendations of the Democratic Services Committee at paragraph 3.6 

of the report. 
b) Approved the proposed amended Council’s Multi-location Meetings Policy shown in the report’s 

Appendix A. 
 

Date Decision Made 
 

22 November 2023 

 
 

195. Information Report for Noting 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

The Chief Officer, Legal and Regulatory Services, HR and Corporate Policy informed Council of an 
information report for noting, that had been published since the last scheduled meeting.  
 
RESOLVED:                              That Council acknowledged the publication of the report referred to in 
paragraph 3.1 of the report. 

Date Decision Made 
 

22 November 2023 

 



COUNCIL - WEDNESDAY, 22 NOVEMBER 2023 

 

 
196. To receive the following Questions from: 

 
 

Decision Made 
 

1. Councillor S Bletsoe to the Cabinet Member – Education (response circulated previously to 
members) 

            Supplementary questions were asked by Councillor S Bletsoe and Councillor Alex Williams 
2. Councillor T Thomas to the Cabinet Member – Education (response circulated previously to 

members) 
Supplementary questions were asked by Councillor T Thomas and Councillor M Hughes 

3. Councillor M Williams to the Cabinet Member – Climate Change and the Environment 
No supplementary questions were asked on this question. 

 

Date Decision Made 
 

22 November 2023 

 
 

197. Urgent Items 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

None 

Date Decision Made 
 

22 November 2023 

 
 
 
 
To observe further debate that took place on the above items, please click this link 
  

https://youtu.be/1C1_u0FqBOI

